



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
FOUNDATION

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020 and 2019

WITH

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

CONTENTS

Independent Auditor's Report	1
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	2
Consolidated Statements of Activities	3
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses.....	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	8

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Trustees
The University of Oklahoma Foundation, Inc.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The University of Oklahoma Foundation, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the Foundation), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the results of their activities and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
October 29, 2020

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2020 and 2019

	2020	2019
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 22,296,176	\$ 10,382,364
Receivable for investment securities sold	49,921	26,761
Pledges receivable, net	66,932,552	65,478,413
Other receivables	18,127,086	11,752,328
Investments	1,929,384,166	1,892,684,609
Art collections	38,826,563	38,826,563
Leasehold improvements and equipment, net	1,948,059	2,071,232
	\$ 2,077,564,523	\$ 2,021,222,270
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 13,130,916	\$ 17,301,697
Assets held for others	369,034,658	374,423,432
Charitable remainder trust obligations	944,408	968,811
	383,109,982	392,693,940
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions	32,635,907	10,368,136
With donor restrictions:		
Purpose restricted	421,691,986	393,150,494
Perpetual	1,240,126,648	1,225,009,700
	1,661,818,634	1,618,160,194
Total net assets with donor restrictions	1,661,818,634	1,618,160,194
Total net assets	1,694,454,541	1,628,528,330
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 2,077,564,523	\$ 2,021,222,270

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended June 30, 2020

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues			
Contributions	\$ 1,003	\$ 122,767,067	\$ 122,768,070
Investment income:			
Interest, dividends and royalties	3,845,297	13,448,074	17,293,371
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments, net	1,914,905	58,072,827	59,987,732
Total investment income	5,760,202	71,520,901	77,281,103
Other revenues	749,873	1,863,027	2,612,900
Endowment distributions	15,985,197	(15,985,197)	-
Reinvestment of endowment distributions and donor redesignations	13,326,439	(13,326,439)	-
Net assets released from restrictions	123,180,919	(123,180,919)	-
Total revenues	159,003,633	43,658,440	202,662,073
Expenses			
Program services:			
The University of Oklahoma:			
General University educational assistance	27,510,529	-	27,510,529
Salary supplements	40,186,956	-	40,186,956
Facilities and equipment	26,563,275	-	26,563,275
Student scholarships	31,019,512	-	31,019,512
Supporting services:			
Management and general	6,764,143	-	6,764,143
Fundraising	4,691,447	-	4,691,447
Total expenses	136,735,862	-	136,735,862
Increase in net assets	22,267,771	43,658,440	65,926,211
Net assets, beginning of year	10,368,136	1,618,160,194	1,628,528,330
Net assets, end of year	\$ 32,635,907	\$ 1,661,818,634	\$ 1,694,454,541

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended June 30, 2019

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues			
Contributions	\$ 35,000	\$ 140,084,718	\$ 140,119,718
Investment income:			
Interest, dividends and royalties	3,747,923	16,161,050	19,908,973
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments, net	4,584,645	70,436,717	75,021,362
Total investment income	8,332,568	86,597,767	94,930,335
Other revenues	516,079	2,012,844	2,528,923
Endowment distributions	15,093,903	(15,093,903)	-
Reinvestment of endowment distributions and donor redesignations	(4,403,043)	4,403,043	-
Net assets released from restrictions	136,413,851	(136,413,851)	-
Total revenues	155,988,358	81,590,618	237,578,976
Expenses			
Program services:			
The University of Oklahoma:			
General University educational assistance	23,712,258	-	23,712,258
Salary supplements	45,099,760	-	45,099,760
Facilities and equipment	42,891,816	-	42,891,816
Student scholarships	25,381,694	-	25,381,694
Supporting services:			
Management and general	6,570,156	-	6,570,156
Fundraising	4,255,973	-	4,255,973
Total expenses	147,911,657	-	147,911,657
Increase in net assets	8,076,701	81,590,618	89,667,319
Net assets, beginning of year	2,291,435	1,536,569,576	1,538,861,011
Net assets, end of year	\$ 10,368,136	\$ 1,618,160,194	\$ 1,628,528,330

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year ended June 30, 2020

	Program Services	Supporting Services		Total Expenses
		Management and General	Fundraising	
Grants and other assistance to organizations	\$ 57,281,109	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 57,281,109
Salaries and benefits	40,186,956	4,739,293	4,122,745	49,048,994
Professional services	273,208	1,010,021	425,145	1,708,374
Information technology	34,086	195,638	10,752	240,476
Facilities and equipment	26,563,275	145,231	-	26,708,506
Office	112,535	338,417	20,049	471,001
Insurance	-	161,454	-	161,454
Travel	431,021	15,355	59,807	506,183
Dues and subscriptions	88,380	-	27,906	116,286
Events, conferences and meetings	190,188	37,374	5,879	233,441
Advertising and promotion	119,514	25,700	19,164	164,378
Depreciation	-	95,660	-	95,660
Total expenses	\$ 125,280,272	\$ 6,764,143	\$ 4,691,447	\$ 136,735,862

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year ended June 30, 2019

	Program Services	Supporting Services		Total Expenses
		Management and General	Fundraising	
Grants and other assistance to organizations	\$ 39,925,947	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 39,925,947
Salaries and benefits	45,099,760	4,397,416	3,008,079	52,505,255
Professional services	2,455,271	1,099,849	986,655	4,541,775
Information technology	251,878	274,528	78,276	604,682
Facilities and equipment	42,891,816	101,600	22	42,993,438
Office	507,303	364,857	7,515	879,675
Insurance	-	131,413	-	131,413
Travel	4,388,264	9,271	113,822	4,511,357
Dues and subscriptions	409,926	-	31,025	440,951
Events, conferences and meetings	767,213	49,784	19,361	836,358
Advertising and promotion	388,150	35,296	11,218	434,664
Depreciation	-	106,142	-	106,142
Total expenses	\$ 137,085,528	\$ 6,570,156	\$ 4,255,973	\$ 147,911,657

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

	2020	2019
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Increase in net assets	\$ 65,926,211	\$ 89,667,319
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Contributions restricted for endowment	(29,123,190)	(51,333,775)
Endowment distributions	65,008,914	63,429,448
Endowment investment income	(50,594,887)	(80,243,997)
Benefit for unfulfilled pledges	2,056,625	(563,468)
Net realized and unrealized gains on nonendowment investments	(22,817,903)	(10,607,425)
Loss on deaccession of art collections	-	1,500,000
Depreciation expense	123,173	120,966
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Pledges receivable	(5,568,316)	(5,930,998)
Other receivables	(6,374,758)	(8,641,697)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(3,909,105)	4,155,846
Assets held for others	(5,388,774)	14,808,372
Charitable remainder trust obligations	(24,403)	(74,227)
Net cash provided by operating activities	9,313,587	16,286,364
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Purchase of investments	(255,295,098)	(235,084,038)
Proceeds from sale of investments	291,723,495	245,680,555
Endowment distributions	(65,008,914)	(63,429,448)
Capital expenditures	-	(47,090)
Net cash used in investing activities	(28,580,517)	(52,880,021)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from contributions restricted for endowment	31,180,742	40,995,833
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	11,913,812	4,402,176
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	10,382,364	5,980,188
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 22,296,176	\$ 10,382,364

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020 and 2019

Note 1 – Nature of Operations and Consolidation

The University of Oklahoma Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) is a not-for-profit corporation organized and operated for the purpose of receiving and administering gifts for the benefit of The University of Oklahoma (the University).

The Foundation also acts as a custodian and investment manager of assets for certain charitable/tax exempt organizations so that they may participate in the Foundation's investment portfolio (see Note 7).

The consolidated financial statements (the financial statements) of the Foundation include the following wholly-owned subsidiaries:

- University North Park, LLC
- UNP Realty Investors, LLC
- L.W. Cary Investors, LLC
- Hamm Family Diabetes Center, LLC

Also included in the accompanying financial statements are the accounts of Foundation for Engineering at the University of Oklahoma, Inc. (FEOU), a supporting organization of the Foundation. The bylaws of FEOU require that a majority of the members of the board of directors be appointed by the Foundation (see Note 15).

All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Although the University is the exclusive beneficiary of the Foundation, the Foundation is independent of the University in all respects. The Foundation is not a subsidiary or affiliate of the University and is not directly or indirectly controlled by the University. The University is not accountable for, and does not have ownership of, any of the financial and capital resources of the Foundation. The University does not have the power or authority to mortgage, pledge or encumber the assets of the Foundation. The trustees of the Foundation are entitled to make all decisions regarding the business and affairs of the Foundation, including, without limitation, distributions made to the University.

Distributions of amounts held in funds by the Foundation are subject to the approval of the Foundation's Board of Trustees (the Board). General University educational assistance includes expenditures made in accordance with the fund purpose ranging from general supplies to specific projects within a department or school of the University. Student awards are based on program guidelines established by the donors. Salary supplements are processed through the University's payroll system. Upon receiving adequate documentation, the Foundation will reimburse the University for such expenditures.

Assets that the University places with the Foundation for investment, together with investment income (see Note 2), are held, administered and distributed to the University under the direction and supervision of the Foundation based upon University policies and instructions. See Note 7 regarding assets placed with the Foundation for investment under investment services agreements with The Board of Regents of

the University of Oklahoma (Board of Regents) and with The University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center (OUHSC). With the exception of assets that the University and others have placed with the Foundation for investment (and the investment income from such assets), the assets held by the Foundation are the exclusive property of the Foundation.

Under state law, neither the principal nor income generated by the assets of the Foundation can be taken into consideration in determining the amount of state-appropriated funds allocated to the University. Third parties dealing with the University, the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education and the State of Oklahoma (or any agency thereof) should not rely upon the financial statements of the Foundation for any purpose without consideration of all of the foregoing conditions and limitations.

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). The financial statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958-205, *Not-for-Profit Entities, Presentation of Financial Statements*.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Foundation considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Pledges receivable

The Foundation's periodic assessment of pledges receivable and credit loss provisions are based on the Foundation's best estimates of pledges which may not be recoverable. Pledges are written off when deemed uncollectible. Pledges receivable expected to be collected within one year are reported at their net realizable value. Pledges receivable expected to be collected in future years are reported at the present value of estimated future cash flows.

Investments

Investments are initially recorded at their acquisition cost (including brokerage and other transaction fees) if they were purchased or at fair value at the date of contribution if they were received as contributions. Securities contributed to the Foundation for which a value cannot be reasonably determined are recorded at a nominal amount of \$1.00.

Investments consist of both marketable and nonmarketable investment securities as follows:

Marketable securities – Marketable securities consist of investments in debt and equity securities (other than closely held common stock), including mutual funds and money market funds, and are

recorded at fair value. These marketable securities are subject to overall market risks which could result in a temporary or permanent decline in the fair value of these securities. Declines in the fair value of individual investments below their cost that are other than temporary are included in earnings as impairment of investments. There were no impairments recorded at June 30, 2020 or 2019.

Nonmarketable securities – Nonmarketable securities are classified according to the nature of the underlying investment and primarily include hedge funds, real estate funds, private equity funds, and closely held common stock. The Foundation elected to report the fair value of its nonmarketable securities, excluding real estate and other investments, using net asset value (NAV) as reported by fund managers based on the fair value of the underlying assets.

Other nonmarketable investments consists of real estate and other investments measured at carrying value. Underlying real property is initially recorded at appraised value on the date donated or at cost. Investments are subsequently reported at the lower of cost or market. Management reviews investments measured at carrying value and the underlying assets and activity periodically and assesses the need for any impairment. Management does not believe any investments need to be impaired at the present time.

Investment income includes interest, dividends, royalties, and other investment income, realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments carried at fair value, net of investment fees and direct internal investment expenses, and realized gains and losses on other investments. Income from investments measured at carrying value is recorded when received.

The majority of investments are combined in common investment pools (see Note 5) and invested on the basis of a total return policy (see Note 9).

Art collections

All collections of works of art, historical treasures and similar assets are carried at the lower of cost or fair value at the time of donation.

Leasehold improvements and equipment

Equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each asset. Assets under leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or their respective estimated useful lives.

Assets held for others

The Foundation recognizes a liability for the NAV of the Consolidated Investment Fund (CIF) and Expendable Investment Pool (EIP) units held for other not-for-profit organizations (see Note 7 along with Note 5 and Note 13 for the Foundation's fair value policy and measurements) as well as an alternative investment in a separate investment vehicle (see Note 7).

Charitable remainder trusts

The Foundation receives gifts of the future interests in charitable remainder trusts. Under the related agreements, the donors retain the rights to periodic distributions from the trusts for specified terms. At the end of the trusts' terms, the assets of the trusts become the property of the Foundation. Charitable remainder trust contributions are recorded as gifts in the year received. The contribution amounts recorded represent the difference between the fair market value of the assets donated and the present value of future expected distributions to the donors. Related liabilities for the present value of the future expected distributions to the donors are recorded as liabilities under charitable remainder trusts.

Net assets

The Foundation classifies net assets, revenues, gains and losses on investments based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Foundation and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use at the discretion of the Foundation's Board for general operating purposes. From time-to-time the Board may designate a portion of these net assets for specific purposes which makes them unavailable for use at management's discretion. See Note 9 for information about Board-designated endowments.

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets with donor restrictions consist of assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that the resources be maintained in perpetuity and are subject to the fluctuation of investment returns and periodic allocations for spending as specified by donors, Foundation policy, or applicable law. These net assets with donor restrictions typically include a stipulation that assets be maintained permanently (perpetual in nature) while permitting the Foundation to expend the investment income generated by the assets in accordance with the provisions of additional donor-imposed stipulations, a Board-approved endowment distribution policy, or relevant state law. Other donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated purpose restriction is accomplished or time restriction ends, the net assets are reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at June 30:

	2020	
	Purpose	Perpetual
The University of Oklahoma:		
General University educational assistance	\$ 276,677,867	\$ 308,931,596
Salary supplements	29,593,877	485,711,483
Facilities and equipment ⁽¹⁾	95,504,542	45,643,293
Student scholarships	19,915,700	399,840,276
	<u>\$ 421,691,986</u>	<u>\$ 1,240,126,648</u>
	2019	
	Purpose	Perpetual
The University of Oklahoma:		
General University educational assistance	\$ 251,295,882	\$ 300,703,349
Salary supplements	25,169,847	483,015,645
Facilities and equipment ⁽¹⁾	94,368,721	46,272,391
Student scholarships	22,316,044	395,018,315
	<u>\$ 393,150,494</u>	<u>\$ 1,225,009,700</u>

⁽¹⁾ Includes art collections in the amount of \$38,826,563 for each of the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.

Contributions

The Foundation recognizes nonreciprocal transactions (nonexchange) in accordance with ASC 958-605, *Not-for-Profit Entities, Revenue Recognition*, which includes clarified guidance from FASB Accounting Standards Updated (ASU) 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope of Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. The amendment clarifies the guidance for evaluating whether a transaction is reciprocal (i.e., an exchange transaction) or nonreciprocal (i.e., a contribution) and for distinguishing between conditional and unconditional contributions.

Unconditional promises to give are recorded as contributions in the period in which a written or oral agreement to contribute cash or other assets is received. Conditional promises to give, which contain donor-imposed conditions that represent a barrier that must be overcome as well as a right of release from obligation, are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions until restrictions are satisfied, at which point the net assets are reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions received are measured at fair value in accordance with ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurement*.

Functional allocation of expenses

The cost of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. The consolidated statements of functional expenses present the natural classification of expenses by function. Indirect costs that benefit multiple functional areas are allocated to the various functional areas based on the estimated cost attributable to each function.

Income taxes

The Foundation and supporting organization (see Note 15) are not-for-profit corporations and are exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). However, the Foundation is subject to federal income tax on any unrelated business taxable income. The Foundation has limited unrelated business activity, and therefore, no provision for income taxes is included in the accompanying financial statements.

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which establishes a comprehensive new revenue recognition standard that supersedes ASC 605, *Revenue Recognition*. The new accounting guidance creates a framework under which an entity allocates the transaction price to separate performance obligations and recognizes revenue when each performance obligation is satisfied. Under the new standard, entities are required to use judgment and make estimates, including identifying performance obligations in a contract, estimating the amount of variable consideration to include in the transaction price, allocating the transaction price to each separate performance obligation, and determining when an entity satisfies its performance obligations. The standard allows for either "full retrospective" adoption, meaning that the standard is applied to all of the periods presented with a cumulative catch-up as of the beginning of the earliest period presented, or "modified retrospective" adoption, meaning the standard is applied only to the most current period

presented in the financial statements with a cumulative catch-up as of the beginning of the current period. On July 1, 2019, the Foundation adopted ASU 2014-09 using the modified retrospective method. The Foundation's exchange transactions are not significant to the financial statements; as such, the adoption of this ASU resulted in no impact to the Foundation's financial statements.

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, *Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*. The standard applies to all entities that hold financial assets or owe financial liabilities. The most significant aspects of the standard are as follows: the standard (1) requires equity investments (except those accounted for under the equity method of accounting, or those that result in consolidation of the investee) to be measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income; (2) requires public business entities to use the exit price notion when measuring the fair value of financial instruments for disclosure purposes; (3) requires separate presentation of financial assets and financial liabilities by measurement category and form of financial asset (i.e., securities or loans and receivables); and (4) eliminates the requirement for public business entities to disclose the method(s) and significant assumptions used to estimate the fair value that is required to be disclosed for financial instruments measured at amortized cost. The Foundation implemented this standard effective July 1, 2019. The adoption of this ASU resulted in no impact to the Foundation's financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, *Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments*. The amendments in the update provide cash flow statement classification guidance for the following eight categories: (1) debt prepayment or debt extinguishment costs; (2) settlement of zero-coupon debt instruments or other debt instruments with coupon interest rates that are insignificant in relation to the effective interest rate of the borrowing; (3) contingent consideration payments made after a business combination; (4) proceeds from the settlement of insurance claims; (5) proceeds from the settlement of corporate-owned life insurance policies, including bank-owned life insurance policies; (6) distributions received from equity method investees; (7) beneficial interests in securitization transactions; and (8) separately identifiable cash flows and application of the predominance principle. The Foundation implemented this standard effective July 1, 2019. The adoption of this ASU resulted in no impact to the Foundation's financial statements.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope of Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. The amendment clarifies the guidance for evaluating whether a transaction is reciprocal (i.e., an exchange transaction) or nonreciprocal (i.e., a contribution) and for distinguishing between conditional and unconditional contributions. The requirements for this ASU are applicable for resource recipients for the year ended June 30, 2020, and effective for resource providers in the year ending June 30, 2021, with early adoption permitted. On July 1, 2019, the Foundation adopted all portions of this ASU (as resource recipient and provider) using the modified prospective method. The adoption of this ASU resulted in no impact to the Foundation's financial statements.

Accounting pronouncements not yet adopted

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, which modifies lease accounting for lessees to increase transparency and comparability by recording lease assets and liabilities for operating leases and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. Under the new guidance, at the commencement date, lessees will be required to recognize a lease liability, which is a lessee's obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a discount basis; and a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee's right to use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term. The new guidance is not applicable for leases with a term of 12 months or less. Lessor

accounting is largely unchanged. As deferred by ASU 2020-05 issued in June 2020, the standard is effective for the Foundation for the year ending June 30, 2023. The Foundation has not yet evaluated the impact the standard will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-13, *Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement*. The following disclosure requirements were removed from Topic 820: (1) the amount of and reasons for transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy; (2) the policy for timing of transfers between levels; (3) the valuation processes for Level 3 fair value measurements; and (4) for nonpublic entities, the changes in unrealized gains and losses for the period included in earnings for recurring Level 3 fair value measurements held at the end of the reporting period. The following disclosure requirements were modified in Topic 820: (1) in lieu of a rollforward for Level 3 fair value measurements, a nonpublic entity is required to disclose transfers into and out of Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and purchases and issues of Level 3 assets and liabilities; (2) for investments in certain entities that calculate NAV, an entity is required to disclose the timing of liquidation of an investee's assets and the date when restrictions from redemption might lapse only if the investee has communicated the timing to the entity or announced the timing publicly; and (3) the amendments clarify that the measurement uncertainty disclosure is to communicate information about the uncertainty in measurement as of the reporting date. The following disclosure requirements were added to Topic 820: (1) the changes in unrealized gains and losses for the period included in other comprehensive income for recurring Level 3 fair value measurements held at the end of the reporting period; and (2) the range and weighted average of significant unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair value measurements. For certain unobservable inputs, an entity may disclose other quantitative information (such as the median or arithmetic average) in lieu of the weighted average if the entity determines that other quantitative information would be a more reasonable and rational method to reflect the distribution of unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair value measurements. The standard is effective for the Foundation for the year ending June 30, 2021, and early adoption is permitted. The Foundation has not yet evaluated the impact the standard will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

In March 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-03, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Updating the Definition of Collections*, which modifies the definition of the term collections and require that a collection-holding entity disclose its policy for the use of proceeds from when collection items are deaccessioned (i.e., removed from a collection). If a collection-holding entity has a policy that allows proceeds from deaccessioned collection items to be used for direct care, it should disclose its definition of direct care. The standard is effective for the Foundation for the year ending June 30, 2021, and early adoption is permitted. The Foundation has not yet evaluated the impact the standard will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

Subsequent events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 29, 2020, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. See Note 16.

Note 3 – Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The Foundation receives significant contributions with donor restrictions to be used in accordance with the associated purpose restrictions. It also receives gifts to establish endowments that will exist in perpetuity, with the investment income generated from such endowments used to fund programs.

The Foundation funds its operations primarily through administrative fees charged to endowed and nonendowed funds. Annual operations are defined as activities occurring during the Foundation's fiscal year. General expenditures include administrative, general and fundraising expenses, and exclude program related expenditures. Other than the payment of administrative fees to the Foundation, investment income from endowments restricted by donors for specific purposes is not available for general expenditure.

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor restrictions or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date, comprise the following at June 30:

	2020	2019
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,000,000	\$ 3,000,000
Appropriations from Board-designated endowment	2,570,000	2,436,000
Estimated administrative fees from restricted funds	5,712,000	16,450,000
	<u>\$ 11,282,000</u>	<u>\$ 21,886,000</u>

Board-designated endowments totaled \$24,952,334 and \$25,640,054 at June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and are subject to an annual distribution rate as described in Note 9. Although the Foundation does not intend to spend from its Board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the Board's annual budget approval and appropriations), these amounts could also be made available if necessary and upon approval from the Board. To further help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the Foundation has a committed line of credit of \$60,000,000, which it could draw upon (see Note 8).

Additionally, as part of the Foundation's liquidity plan, the Foundation has created various reserves, funded with cash and cash equivalents and investments. Such reserves can be made available as necessary upon approval from the Board.

Operating reserve – The operating reserve is intended to provide an internal source of funds for situations which may include, but are not limited to, a one-time unbudgeted expense, a sudden increase in overall expenses, or an unanticipated loss of a significant funding source. The target balance of the operating reserve is equal to 100% of the Foundation's normalized operating budget for any given fiscal year and is funded from surplus unrestricted operating funds. At June 30, 2020 and 2019, the operating reserve had a balance of \$15,736,176 and \$9,583,262, respectively.

EIP reserve – During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Board approved the creation of the EIP reserve to help mitigate investment risks associated with the EIP. Investments in these pools primarily consist of liquid funds that are expendable and available for distribution to the University under the direction and supervision of the Foundation based upon University policies and instructions. Thus, the EIP offers immediate liquidity to unit holders and holds no reserve against investment losses. The purpose of the EIP reserve is to mitigate liquidity risks associated with the EIP during the anticipated period of financial pressure and increased cash outflows to unit holders at the University resulting from COVID-19 (see Note 16). At June 30, 2020, the EIP reserve had a balance of \$4,800,000.

Building reserve fund – The building reserve is intended for building renovations and expansion. At June 30, 2020 and 2019, the building reserve had a balance of \$1,014,359.

Note 4 – Pledges Receivable

Pledges receivable are recorded at present value based on the payment schedules indicated by the donors. Present value is calculated using a risk-free interest rate estimate based on the yield of U.S. Treasury securities with a five-year maturity. The total present value discount, which is reflected in the following schedules, was \$621,284 and \$2,864,291 as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Credit losses are provided for based on periodic assessments of outstanding pledges, particularly those pledges which are past due as well as historical trends related to the collection of pledges receivable. The Foundation has a policy to specifically reserve for 20% of outstanding pledge balances when pledge payments have not been received within 12 months. This reserve increases 20% for each year outstanding. Based on past experience with pledge collections, the Foundation also records an additional general reserve of 1% on all outstanding pledges not specifically reserved for.

The scheduled discounted and undiscounted payment amounts as of June 30, are as follows:

Year	2020	
	Discounted	Undiscounted
2021	\$ 35,033,689	\$ 35,135,287
2022	13,174,136	13,250,657
2023	10,708,763	10,802,199
2024	9,360,063	9,469,113
2025	7,890,152	8,005,225
Thereafter	6,433,589	6,559,195
	82,600,392	83,221,676
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts	15,667,840	15,667,840
Total pledges receivable, net	\$ 66,932,552	\$ 67,553,836
Year	2019	
	Discounted	Undiscounted
2020	\$ 48,419,328	\$ 49,271,509
2021	9,696,140	10,040,448
2022	7,125,933	7,508,843
2023	5,449,602	5,843,502
2024	4,633,569	5,055,931
Thereafter	3,764,857	4,233,487
	79,089,429	81,953,720
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts	13,611,016	13,611,016
Total pledges receivable, net	\$ 65,478,413	\$ 68,342,704

Note 5 – Investments

Investments consist of the following at June 30:

	2020	2019
Investments measured at fair value:		
Equity securities	\$ 196,783,541	\$ 151,981,874
U.S. government securities	258,987,960	272,817,320
Mutual funds	339,267,621	260,267,402
Master trusts	188,296,576	302,176,788
Money market funds	128,508,838	116,648,318
Alternative investments	789,530,449	760,729,558
	1,901,374,985	1,864,621,260
Investments measured at carrying value:		
Real estate	24,854,132	25,047,558
Other investments	3,155,049	3,015,791
	28,009,181	28,063,349
	<u>\$ 1,929,384,166</u>	<u>\$ 1,892,684,609</u>

Pooled investments

The Foundation's investments are pooled for investment management purposes as follows:

Consolidated Investment Fund – Investments in this pool consist primarily of domestic and international equity securities, U.S. government securities, derivative financial instruments and alternative holdings.

Expendable Investment Pools – Investments in these pools primarily consist of liquid money market funds, mutual funds, equities, notes related to investment interests in real estate and separate accounts holding U.S. government and corporate fixed income securities.

Ownership interests in each pool are unitized. The Foundation calculates the NAV per unit monthly based on the value of the underlying assets in each pool. New investments and withdrawals from these pools for the benefit of the unit holders are transmitted at the NAV per unit on the monthly valuation dates. With the exception of alternative investments, the pooled funds are held in the custody of the Bank of New York Mellon.

Investments not included in the pooled investment funds consist of U.S. government securities, equity securities, mutual funds, money market funds, real property, notes receivable, and cash surrender value of life insurance policies. Investments are included in the following pools at June 30:

	2020	2019
Consolidated investment fund (CIF)	\$ 1,372,042,579	\$ 1,366,948,058
Expendable investment pools (EIP)	258,962,221	246,351,741
Nonpooled investments	298,379,366	279,384,810
	<u>\$ 1,929,384,166</u>	<u>\$ 1,892,684,609</u>

Note 6 – Leasehold Improvements and Equipment

Leasehold improvements and equipment consist of the following at June 30:

	2020	2019
Computer equipment and software	\$ 912,019	\$ 912,019
Buildings and leasehold improvements	2,281,237	2,281,237
Other equipment	581,331	595,712
Furniture and fixtures	481,393	481,393
	<u>4,255,980</u>	<u>4,270,361</u>
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(2,307,921)	(2,199,129)
	<u>\$ 1,948,059</u>	<u>\$ 2,071,232</u>

Note 7 – Assets Held for Others

Pursuant to an investment agreement dated October 15, 2010, certain endowed assets of Presbyterian Health Foundation (PHF) were placed with the Foundation for a fee and invested in the Foundation's CIF. The PHF investment in the CIF is subject to the same investment management and distribution policies as the Foundation investments in the CIF. Investment performance results of the CIF are allocated to PHF on a pro rata basis based on the number of CIF units held by PHF. The initial term of the agreement ended October 31, 2012, with a provision to automatically renew annually thereafter. PHF is independent of the Foundation in all respects. PHF is not a subsidiary or affiliate of the Foundation and is not directly or indirectly controlled by the Foundation. Moreover, the CIF units held by PHF are the exclusive property of PHF and do not belong to the Foundation. The Foundation does not have ownership of any of the financial and capital resources of PHF. The directors or trustees of PHF are entitled to make all decisions regarding the business and affairs of PHF. Neither the principal nor income generated by the net assets of PHF can be taken into consideration in determining the amount of net assets of the Foundation. PHF does not have an ownership interest, beneficial or outright, in, or any voting rights with respect to the Foundation.

Pursuant to an investment and administrative services agreement dated July 1, 2014, certain endowed and nonendowed assets of the Board of Regents were placed with the Foundation for a fee and invested in the Foundation's CIF and EIP. The Board of Regents' investment funds are subject to the same investment management and distribution policies as the Foundation investments. The initial term of the agreement ended June 30, 2016, with a provision to automatically renew annually thereafter. The Board of Regents is independent of the Foundation in all respects. The Board of Regents is not a subsidiary or affiliate of the Foundation and is not directly or indirectly controlled by the Foundation. Moreover, the assets are the exclusive property of the Board of Regents and do not belong to the Foundation. The Foundation does not have ownership of any of the financial and capital resources of the Board of Regents. The Board of Regents is entitled to make all decisions regarding the business and affairs of the Board of Regents. Neither the principal nor income generated by the net assets of the Board of Regents can be taken into consideration in determining the amount of net assets of the Foundation. The Board of Regents does not have an ownership interest, beneficial or outright, in, or any voting rights with respect to the Foundation.

Pursuant to an investment services agreement dated June 15, 2015, certain nonendowed assets of the OUHSC were placed with the Foundation for a fee and invested in the Foundation's EIP. The OUHSC investment in the EIP is subject to the same investment management and distribution policies as the Foundation investments. The initial term of the agreement ended June 30, 2017, with a provision to automatically renew annually thereafter. An amendment to the investment services agreement was entered into as of December 18, 2017, in which the majority of the OUHSC nonendowed assets were transferred from the EIP into a separate investment vehicle. On January 31, 2018, as directed by the Board of Regents, the Foundation entered into a \$135,000,000 loan agreement with OU Medicine, Inc. (OU Medicine). OU Medicine, a not-for-profit corporation, is affiliated with the University and is not a subsidiary or affiliate of the Foundation. The investment by OUHSC in OU Medicine is being facilitated by the Foundation based on the amended investment services agreement. The Foundation will service the transactions as generated by the investment and update the separate investment vehicle fair value on an annual basis (see Note 13). Interest accrues on the note at an interest rate of 5%, and the transactions consist of collection of various payments based on certain operating conditions being met by OU Medicine. The Foundation expects initial payments to commence December 15, 2020, and to continue annually through December 15, 2032. As stated within the loan agreement, the maximum annual payment from OU Medicine in a single period cannot exceed \$17,500,000. This separate investment vehicle is included in the Foundation's nonpooled investments and is considered an alternative investment. OUHSC is independent of the Foundation in all respects. OUHSC is not a subsidiary or affiliate of the Foundation and is not directly or indirectly controlled by the Foundation. Moreover, the EIP units held by OUHSC are the exclusive property of OUHSC and do not belong to the Foundation. The Foundation does not have ownership of any of the financial and capital resources of OUHSC. The Board of Regents is entitled to make all decisions regarding the business and affairs of OUHSC. Neither the principal nor income generated by the net assets of OUHSC can be taken into consideration in determining the amount of net assets of the Foundation. OUHSC does not have an ownership interest, beneficial or outright, in, or any voting rights with respect to the Foundation.

Pursuant to an investment services agreement dated March 15, 2016, certain nonendowed assets of Oklahoma Health Sciences Facility, Inc. (OHSF) were placed with the Foundation for a fee and invested in the Foundation's EIP. The OHSF investment in the EIP is subject to the same investment management and distribution policies as the Foundation investments. The initial term of the agreement ended June 30, 2017, with a provision to automatically renew annually thereafter. OHSF is independent of the Foundation in all respects. OHSF is not a subsidiary or affiliate of the Foundation and is not directly or indirectly controlled by the Foundation. Moreover, the EIP units held by OHSF are the exclusive property of OHSF and do not belong to the Foundation. The Foundation does not have ownership of any of the

financial and capital resources of OHSF. Neither the principal nor income generated by the net assets of OHSF can be taken into consideration in determining the amount of net assets of the Foundation. OHSF does not have an ownership interest, beneficial or outright, in, or any voting rights with respect to the Foundation.

Assets held for others were comprised of the following as of June 30:

	2020	2019
Board of Regents	\$ 146,468,397	\$ 157,498,633
OUHSC	152,179,618	145,429,618
PHF	69,516,018	70,644,695
OHSF	870,625	850,486
	<u>\$ 369,034,658</u>	<u>\$ 374,423,432</u>

Note 8 – Credit Facility

During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Foundation entered into a \$60,000,000 revolving line of credit agreement (the credit agreement) with a bank for liquidity and working capital. Amounts drawn on the credit agreement are secured by marketable securities. The credit agreement matures on April 28, 2025, and borrowings bear interest at a variable interest rate (0.73% at June 30, 2020). There were no borrowings outstanding under this line of credit at June 30, 2020.

Note 9 – Endowment

The Foundation's endowment consists of approximately 3,300 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board to function as endowments. The Foundation has adopted investment and distribution policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding for programs and other items supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment. To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both current yield (investment income such as dividends and interest) and capital appreciation (both realized and unrealized). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints.

The Foundation has a policy (the endowment distribution policy) of distributing to beneficiaries each year a percentage of the endowment fund's average fair value over the prior 12 quarters through the fiscal year-end preceding the year in which expenditure is planned. In establishing the percentage for distribution, the Foundation considers the long-term expected return on its endowment. For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Foundation established a distribution rate of 5% for beneficiaries and also distributed 1% annually into its operating fund for administrative expenses. The Board annually reviews the endowment distribution policy as it relates to maintaining the purchasing power of endowment assets. During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Board approved an amendment to the Foundation's endowment distribution policy to gradually reduce the distribution rate over the subsequent two-year period. For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Foundation established a distribution rate of 4.75% for beneficiaries. For the year ending June 30, 2021, the distribution rate will decrease to 4.5%. The distribution per unit in any single fiscal year shall not exceed the prior year's distribution by more than 5%. Over the long term, the

Foundation expects the endowment distribution policy to allow the endowment to grow by inflation. Actual returns in any given year will vary from the amount distributed.

Due to the difference in the long-term rate of return objectives used in determining the endowment distribution policy and actual short-term investment returns, as of June 30, 2020, the fair value of endowment investments for approximately 600 endowment funds were less than the value of the original gift (underwater) by approximately \$7,000,000. The total fair value and cost of endowed funds considered to be underwater were approximately \$180,000,000 and \$173,000,000, respectively. At June 30, 2019, there were approximately 400 endowment funds less than the original gift value by approximately \$3,000,000. The total fair value and cost of endowed funds considered to be underwater were \$99,000,000 and \$102,000,000, respectively. The Foundation monitors these conditions and, if necessary, will take appropriate steps including modifying distributions to the beneficiaries of the affected endowment funds in order to maintain their long-term fiscal health.

Some of the individual endowment funds were created under agreements that provide for the permanent retention of investment returns in excess of or less than endowment distributions made available to beneficiaries. For all other endowments, the Board has interpreted the State of Oklahoma Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the purchasing power of the original gift. Under the Foundation's investment return objectives and endowment distribution policy, over the long term, the Foundation expects that the real value of the endowment will be maintained in perpetuity. As a result of explicit endowment agreements and interpretation of donor intent, the Foundation classifies as perpetual endowment funds (a) the original value of all gifts donated to the endowment, (b) accumulation of investment returns in excess of or less than amounts distributed under the Foundation's endowment distribution policy, and (c) endowment distributions that are returned to the endowment fund.

Endowment fund distributions are placed in separate accounts maintained in short-term highly liquid investments and are distributed to beneficiaries as they are expended. Unexpended endowment fund distributions are reported as either net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions depending on donor stipulations. The fair value of unexpended endowment distributions available for expenditure by endowment beneficiaries as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, were \$67,780,180 and \$57,431,898, respectively.

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, were:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
2020:			
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 25,640,054	\$ 1,225,009,700	\$ 1,250,649,754
Investment return:			
Investment income	91,044	13,425,058	13,516,102
Net appreciation	403,184	37,169,829	37,573,013
Total investment return	494,228	50,594,887	51,089,115
Contributions	-	32,973,485	32,973,485
Reinvestment of endowment distributions and donor redesignations	-	(3,442,510)	(3,442,510)
Distributions	(1,181,948)	(65,008,914)	(66,190,862)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 24,952,334	\$ 1,240,126,648	\$ 1,265,078,982

2019:	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year			
Investment return:	\$ 21,011,161	\$ 1,156,401,956	\$ 1,177,413,117
Investment income			
Net appreciation	169,964	15,830,060	16,000,024
Total investment return	561,853	64,413,937	64,975,790
Contributions	731,817	80,243,997	80,975,814
Reinvestment of endowment distributions and donor redesignations	5,000	45,932,447	45,937,447
Distributions	4,873,549	5,860,748	10,734,297
Endowment net assets, end of year	(981,473)	(63,429,448)	(64,410,921)
	<u>\$ 25,640,054</u>	<u>\$ 1,225,009,700</u>	<u>\$ 1,250,649,754</u>

Endowment funds were comprised of the following assets at June 30:

	2020	2019
Pledges receivable	\$ 19,294,758	\$ 22,839,619
Investments	1,206,957,661	1,188,983,572
Art collections	38,826,563	38,826,563
	<u>\$ 1,265,078,982</u>	<u>\$ 1,250,649,754</u>

Note 10 – University Transactions

The Foundation makes certain purchases through the University, and the University provides certain services to the Foundation. The Foundation's management believes that purchases made and services received were at prices and terms comparable to those that would be obtained in similar transactions with unrelated parties. In addition, the Foundation reimburses the University for various individuals' time and expenses relating to fundraising activities. Substantially all amounts due for such transactions were paid to the University prior to June 30, 2020 and 2019. Upon receiving adequate documentation, the Foundation will reimburse the University for certain expenditures in accordance with the fund purpose and based on program guidelines established by the donors.

Note 11 – Operating Lease

In the early 1980s, the Foundation raised funds through a special fund drive to construct a building currently occupied by the Foundation on land owned by the University. Upon completion, the building was given to the University in exchange for a long-term lease of the land and related improvements at a stated rental rate of \$1.00 per year.

Note 12 – Retirement Plan

The Foundation has a defined contribution 401(k) plan covering all eligible employees. Under this plan, the Foundation contributes 10% of an employee's annual salary. In addition, the Foundation will match 100% of the employee's elective deferrals up to 3% of the employee's annual salary. Contribution expense was \$524,707 and \$481,531 for 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Note 13 – Fair Value Measurement

The FASB ASC establishes a consistent framework for measuring fair value and fair value hierarchy based on the observability of inputs used to measure fair value. These inputs are summarized in three broad levels:

- Level 1 Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
- Level 3 Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

Certain alternative investments are exempted from classification of the above fair value hierarchy and are reported using NAV (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient as determined by management. These investments are less liquid than the Foundation's other investments and are generally accessed via limited partnerships, limited liability corporations, and offshore investment funds. There is generally no readily determinable fair value for alternative investments, though certain funds may invest in securities for which there is a public market. These investments are subject to varying degrees of liquidity restrictions. The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risk associated with investing in those securities.

Assets held for others

The fair value of assets held for others in the CIF is based on the NAV of the CIF, a Level 3 input, and the fair value of assets held for others in the EIP is based on the NAV of the EIP, a Level 2 input. The underlying investments of the CIF include significant amounts of Level 1, 2 and 3 inputs, and the underlying investments of the EIP include significant amounts of Level 1 and 2 inputs. The fair value of the alternative investment has been determined at book value. The investment agreements related to the assets held for others include restrictions and notice requirements for redemptions.

Other financial instruments

The carrying amounts of other financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, receivables, accounts payable and cash value of life insurance policies approximate fair value due to the short-term maturity of these instruments.

Investments

Investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, are summarized as follows:

	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
2020:				
Equity securities	\$ 196,783,541	\$ 70,913,321	\$ -	\$ 125,870,220
Debt securities	258,987,960	258,987,960	-	-
Mutual funds	339,267,621	339,267,621	-	-
Master trusts	188,296,576	-	188,296,576	-
Money market funds	128,508,838	128,508,838	-	-
Alternative investment	135,784,877	-	-	135,784,877
Total investments in the fair value hierarchy	1,247,629,413	\$ 797,677,740	\$ 188,296,576	\$ 261,655,097
Investments measured at NAV ⁽¹⁾	653,745,572			
Total financial assets at fair value	\$1,901,374,985			
2019:				
Equity securities	\$ 151,981,874	\$ 45,690,024	\$ -	\$ 106,291,850
Debt securities	272,817,320	272,817,320	-	-
Mutual funds	260,267,402	260,267,402	-	-
Master trusts	302,176,788	-	302,176,788	-
Money market funds	116,648,318	116,648,318	-	-
Alternative investment	135,784,877	-	-	135,784,877
Total investments in the fair value hierarchy	1,239,676,579	\$ 695,423,064	\$ 302,176,788	\$ 242,076,727
Investments measured at NAV ⁽¹⁾	624,944,681			
Total financial assets at fair value	\$1,864,621,260			

⁽¹⁾ In accordance with ASC 820-10, certain investments that are measured at fair value using NAV per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the consolidated statements of financial position.

There were no transfers into or out of Levels 1, 2 or 3 measurements for the years ended June 30, 2020 or 2019. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2020 and 2019.

Following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of recurring fair value measurements recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position at June 30, 2020 and 2019, using significant unobservable (Level 3) inputs:

	Closely Held Common Stock	Alternative Investment	Total
Balance at June 30, 2018	\$ 101,418,240	\$ 135,784,877	\$ 237,203,117
Total realized and unrealized gains	5,553,729	-	5,553,729
Sales	(680,119)	-	(680,119)
Balance at June 30, 2019	106,291,850	135,784,877	242,076,727
Total realized and unrealized gains	20,326,370	-	20,326,370
Sales	(748,000)	-	(748,000)
Balance at June 30, 2020	\$ 125,870,220	\$ 135,784,877	\$ 261,655,097

Closely held common stock

The closely held common stock consist of Class C nonvoting shares of an Oklahoma-based company (see Note 15). The fair value of the stock has been estimated based on an independent third-party appraisal. The investment was measured at fair value using primarily a market approach, and several criteria are considered Level 3 inputs. The stock is adjusted to fair value annually based upon the impact that significant factors, events and assumptions have on fair value, including the company's improving or deteriorating operating performance, market outlook, financial condition and other relevant inputs. The company intends to purchase approximately \$1,000,000 of stock from the Foundation annually.

Alternative investment

As described in Note 7, the alternative investment represents the separate investment vehicle created pursuant to an amended investment services agreement with OUHSC. For the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the \$135,000,000 loan agreement with OU Medicine was the only investment within this separate investment vehicle. The fair value of the alternative investment has been determined at book value. This valuation has been confirmed by a third-party appraisal using Level 3 inputs and various assumptions to approximate estimated future cash flows associated with the underlying loan agreement. Accrued interest on the loan (recorded within other receivables in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position) was \$16,312,500 and \$9,562,500 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Master trusts

This class includes limited partnerships, trusts and master limited partnerships, which invest in a variety of areas including foreign investments and emerging markets.

Investments measured at NAV

The following table summarizes investments in certain entities that calculate NAV per share and for which there is not a readily determinable fair value with related unfunded commitments and redemption restrictions by each category as follows:

	Fair Value, June 30		Unfunded Commitments, June 30		Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
	2020	2019	2020	2019		
	Equity long/short hedge funds (a)	\$ 268,800,170	\$ 263,398,633	\$ -		
Real estate funds (b)	31,367,935	36,652,270	15,163,127	19,111,838	N/A	N/A
Private equity funds (c)	353,577,467	324,893,778	166,868,303	169,637,029	N/A	N/A
	<u>\$ 653,745,572</u>	<u>\$ 624,944,681</u>	<u>\$ 182,031,430</u>	<u>\$ 188,748,867</u>		

- (a) The purpose of this asset class is to enhance portfolio diversification and reduce volatility of returns. Hedge funds take both long and short positions, primarily in common stocks, credit securities and arbitrage trades. Management of the funds has the ability to shift investments among differing strategies according to their specific mandate. Some of the funds in this class are subject to lock-up periods where funds cannot be redeemed (without being subjected to a penalty) for as long as three years after the anniversary date of the investment. As of June 30, 2020, 75% of the funds in the hedge fund category can be redeemed in less than 12 months and 9% of the funds could not be redeemed within two years. Of that portion, approximately 2% are in illiquid side pockets with an indefinite redemption period. Side pockets can only be redeemed upon realization of the underlying investment which is entirely at the discretion of the hedge fund manager. Fund managers calculate NAV based on the fair value of the underlying assets, which are primarily valued with Level 1 inputs.
- (b) This class includes real estate limited partnerships that invest in diversified portfolios of real property. These investments cannot be redeemed and are subject to the terms of the individual funds. The funds typically have lives of up to ten years (with the potential for extensions if necessary), and distributions are at the discretion of the general partners. The general partners calculate NAV based on the fair value of the underlying investments, which are primarily valued with Level 3 inputs.
- (c) This class includes private equity limited partnerships which may be more specifically referred to as private equity buyout funds, venture capital funds, distressed-for-control funds, mortgage-backed securities funds, natural resource funds or energy funds. The fund managers or general partners typically invest in the equity or debt of privately held companies, these investments cannot be redeemed and are subject to the terms of the individual funds. The funds typically have lives of up to ten years (with the potential for extensions if necessary) and are at the discretion of the general partners. The fund managers or general partners calculate NAV based on the fair value of the underlying investments, which are valued with Level 1, 2, and 3 inputs.

Note 14 – Concentrations

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, pledges receivable and investments. Bank deposit balances typically exceed Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance limits. The Foundation manages this risk through utilization of various sweep accounts to convert uninsured cash and cash equivalents into overnight investments that generate a nominal return. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to pledges receivable are limited due to the large number of donors comprising the Foundation's donor base. The Foundation's two largest donors with pledges receivable, net of allowance, accounted for 45% and 33% of net pledges receivable, as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. All investments are managed within established guidelines which limit the amounts which may be invested with one issuer.

Note 15 – Foundation for Engineering

FEOU is a supporting organization formed for charitable and educational purposes exclusively to support the Foundation benefitting the College of Engineering at the University. This not-for-profit corporation was formed in 2011 based on a request from donors with the objective of providing resources to attract and retain faculty and students through scholarships and enhanced college resources. FEOU has applied for and received tax-exempt status with the Internal Revenue Service. During 2012, FEOU received contributions of closely held stock of \$68,902,380. Since the initial contribution, FEOU has sold \$5,969,788 worth of stock and the fair market value of the stock increased by \$62,937,628. The closely held stock is classified as a Level 3 investment as there is little or no market activity or other observable inputs for the stock.

Note 16 – Risks and Uncertainties

The Foundation invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. In March 2020, the pandemic outbreak of a novel coronavirus known as COVID-19 began to spread throughout the United States, resulting in emergency declarations by national, state and local governments and municipalities. The pandemic in the United States and throughout the world has resulted in substantial volatility in financial markets. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the Foundation's investments and the amounts reported in the statements of financial position. Additionally, the Foundation acknowledges the continued spread of COVID-19 could potentially negatively impact contributions and other support; however, any related financial impact cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.